

No. 18-483

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER, INDIANA DE-
PARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA AND
KENTUCKY, INC., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Office of the Attorney General IGC South, Fifth Floor 302 W. Washington Street Indianapolis, IN 46204 (317) 232-6255 Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov	CURTIS T. HILL, JR. Attorney General THOMAS M. FISHER Solicitor General* KIAN HUDSON Deputy Solicitor General JULIA C. PAYNE MATTHEW MICHALOSKI Deputy Attorneys General
---	---

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Circuit Split on the Fetal Disposition
Issue Is Real..... 2

 A. The Seventh Circuit’s holding conflicts
 with the Eighth Circuit’s decision in
 *Planned Parenthood of Minnesota v.
 Minnesota* 2

 B. This case is a proper vehicle to resolve the
 split over whether States have legitimate
 interests in human dignity of fetal
 remains 6

II. The Non-Discrimination Issue Is a Question
of National Importance that Merits
Resolution by this Court..... 8

 A. The stakes are too high to await further
 percolation 8

 B. Indiana is not asking the Court to revisit
 Roe, Casey, or any other abortion
 precedents..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England,</i> 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	12
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.,</i> 472 U.S. 491 (1985).....	12
<i>Colautti v. Franklin,</i> 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	11
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,</i> 551 U.S. 1192 (2007).....	9
<i>Doe v. Bolton,</i> 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	11
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird,</i> 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	11
<i>Harris v. McRae,</i> 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	11
<i>Hopkins v. Jegley,</i> 267 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (E.D. Ark. 2017)	5, 6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minnesota v. Minnesota,</i> 910 F.2d 479 (8th Cir. 1990).....	2, 3

CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	10
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Smith</i> , No. A-16-CV-01300-DAE, 2018 WL 4225048 (W.D. Tex. Sept. 5, 2018).....	6, 7

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 145.1621	4
Minn. Stat. § 145.1621(3)	2

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 10(c)	9
--------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Avery Anapol, <i>Pennsylvania House Passes Bill Banning Abortions for Down Syndrome</i> , The Hill, Apr. 16, 2018, https://thehill.com/homenews/state- watch/383456-pennsylvania-house- passes-bill-banning-abortions-for-down- syndrome	9, 10
--	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES [CONT'D]

Michelle L. Price, *Utah House Oks Bill
Banning Abortions Based on Down
Syndrome*, U.S. News & World Report,
Feb. 5, 2018, [https://www.usnews.com/news/best-states/utah/
articles/201805-02-/utah-house-oks-bill-
banning-abortions-based-on-down-
syndrome](https://www.usnews.com/news/best-states/utah/articles/201805-02-/utah-house-oks-bill-banning-abortions-based-on-down-syndrome);9

Pet. For Writ of Cert., *Crawford v. Marion
Cnty. Election Bd.*,
553 U.S. 181 (2008) (No. 07-21)9
